year ended

December 31,
2010

net income under canadian gaaP $ 33,751

Differences increasing (decreasing) profit:

Depreciation (i) (85)

Employee benefits (iii) (50)

total adjustments to net income under
canadian gaaP   (135)

Profit for the year under ifrs $ 33,616

22.2.3 Reconciliation of Other Comprehensive Income

The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s other comprehensive income reported in
accordance with Canadian GAAP to its other comprehensive income in accordance with IFRS for the
year ended December 31, 2010.

(CAD$ thousands)

Note

For the
year ended

December 31,
2010

other comprehensive income under
canadian gaaP $  1,991

Differences increasing (decreasing) other
comprehensive income:

Actuarial gains on benefit plans (iii) 372

total other comprehensive income under ifrs $  2,363

Royal Canadian Mint Annual Report 2011 101

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2011

Royal Canadian Mint Annual Report 2011 101

22.2.4 Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 as at January 1, 2010

(CAD$ thousands)

Notes
canadian

gaaP
IFRS

adjustments ifrs

assets

Cash $   76,956 $   -   $   76,956

Accounts receivable 29,939 - 29,939

Prepaid expenses 1,663 - 1,663

Inventories 55,172 - 55,172

Derivative financial assets 1,054 - 1,054

Current assets 164,784 - 164,784

Derivative financial assets 352 - 352

Property, plant and equipment (i) 134,004 9,878 143,882

Investment property (ii) - 236 236

Intangible assets 10,744 - 10,744

total assets $  309,884 $  10,114 $  319,998

Liabilities

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities (v) $  46,161 $   8,210   $   54,371

Loans payable 5,169   -   5,169

Deferred revenue 5,411 - 5,411

Employee benefits 1,515 - 1,515

Income taxes payable 8,778 - 8,778

Derivative financial liabilities 3,803 - 3,803

Current liabilities 70,837 8,210 79,047

Loans payable 11,972 - 11,972

Deferred tax liabilities (iv) 7,254 (34) 7,220

Employee benefits (iii) 10,633 1,896 12,529

total liabilities 100,696 10,072 110,768

shareholder’s equity

Share capital (authorised and
issued 4,000 non-transferable
shares) 40,000 - 40,000

Retained earnings 170,889 42 170,931

Accumulated other
comprehensive income  (1,701) - (1,701)

total shareholder’s equity 209,188 42 209,230

total liabilities and
shareholder’s equity $  309,884 $  10,114 $  319,998

102 Royal Canadian Mint Annual Report 2011

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2011

102 Royal Canadian Mint Annual Report 2011

22.2.4 Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 as at December 31, 2010

(CAD$ thousands)

Notes
canadian

gaaP
IFRS

adjustments ifrs

assets

Cash $   86,045 $   -   $   86,045

Accounts receivable 19,719 - 19,719

Prepaid expenses 909 - 909

Income taxes receivable 2,548 - 2,548

Inventories 84,672 - 84,672

Derivative financial assets 1,785 - 1,785

Current assets 195,678 - 195,678

Derivative financial assets 306 - 306

Property, plant and equipment (i) 136,393 9,793 146,186

Investment property (ii) - 236 236

Intangible assets 6,986 - 6,986

total assets $  339,363 $  10,029 $  349,392

Liabilities

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities (v) $   48,949 $   8,210  $ 57,159

Loans payable 1,506 - 1,506

Deferred revenue 14,465 - 14,465

Employee benefits 1,467 - 1,467

Derivative financial liabilities 1,907 - 1,907

Current liabilities 68,294 8,210 76,504

Loans payable 10,468 - 10,468

Deferred tax liabilities (iv) 11,544 (34) 11,510

Employee benefits (iii) 11,127 1,574 12,701

total liabilities 101,433 9,750 111,183

shareholder’s equity

Share capital (authorised and
issued 4,000 non-transferable
shares) 40,000 - 40,000

Retained earnings 197,640 279 197,919

Accumulated other
comprehensive income 290 - 290

total shareholder’s equity 237,930 279 238,209

total liabilities and
shareholder’s equity $  339,363 $  10,029 $  349,392

Royal Canadian Mint Annual Report 2011 103

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2011

Royal Canadian Mint Annual Report 2011 103

22.2.4 Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 For The Year Ended December 31, 2010

(CAD$ thousands)

Notes
canadian

gaaP
IFRS

adjustments ifrs

Revenues $ 2,211,082 $ - $ 2,211,082

Cost of goods sold (vi) 2,051,930 12,065 2,063,995

Gross profit 159,152 (12,065) 147,087

other operating expenses

Marketing and Sales expenses (vi) 50,939 1,414 52,353

Administration expenses (vi) 45,048 2,492 47,540

Amortization expenses (vi) 15,836 (15,836) -

Other operating expenses 111,823 (11,930) 99,893

operating profit 47,329 (135) 47,194

Net foreign exchange gains (losses) (1,251) - (1,251)

finance income (costs), net

Finance income 811 - 811

Finance costs (369) - (369)

Finance income, net 442 442

Profit before income tax 46,520 (135) 46,385

Income tax expense (12,769) - (12,769)

Profit for the year 33,751 (135) 33,616

other comprehensive income

Net gains on cash flow hedges 243 - 243

Prior year net gains on cash flow
hedges transferred to net income 1,748 - 1,748

Net actuarial gains on defined
benefit plans - 372 372

Other comprehensive income,
net of tax 1,991 372 2,363

total comprehensive income $ 35,742 $ 237 $ 35,979

i. Property, plant and equipment

Buildings

Under Canadian GAAP, the buildings were recognized at cost. As stated in the section entitled
“Elected exemptions from full retrospective application,” the Corporation elected to use the fair value
of $62.9 million as deemed cost for the buildings at the date of transition to IFRS. The fair value of
the buildings was determined by reference to a revaluation performed by third party appraisers. The
aggregate adjustment is a $6.5 million increase to the carrying amounts of the buildings reported under
Canadian GAAP. The Corporation elected to use the cost method of accounting for buildings on an